
 
 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 

 

To: All Members of the Performance & Scrutiny 
Committee 
(and any other Members who may wish to attend) 
 
 
 
The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website: 
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority. 

J. Henshaw 
LLB (Hons) 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 
Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway 

  
  
 
Your ref:  Our ref   HP/NP Date: 15 July 2015 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the PERFORMANCE & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on THURSDAY, 23RD JULY, 2015 in the 

Liverpool Suite at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, 

Bootle. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 
Clerk to the Authority 

 
 
Encl. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 



 

3 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

PERFORMANCE & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

23 JULY 2015 
 

AGENDA 
 

Members 
 
Councillors Robbie Ayres (Chair), Ray Halpin, 
Jimmy Mahon, Barbara Murray, Jean Stapleton, 
Sharon Sullivan and Lesley Rennie; 
and Anthony Boyle (Independent Person) 

 
 

1. Preliminary matters  

 Members are requested to consider the identification of: 
 

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda 

 
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 

should be considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information. 

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting, held on 21st May 2015, are 
submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by the Chair.  
 

3. Forward Work Plan For The Performance & Scrutiny Committee For 
2015/16 (Pages 11 - 22) 

 To consider Report CFO/066/15 of the Clerk to the Authority, concerning 
the draft Forward Work Plan (FwP) for the Performance & Scrutiny 
Committee for 2015/16.  
 

4. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 (Pages 23 - 68) 

 To consider Report CFO/063/15 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the progress made against the Equality and Diversity Action 
Plan 2013/16. 
 
 



 

4 

5. MERSEYSIDE FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY (MFRA) ENGAGEMENT 
PRINCIPLES AND COMMITMENTS (Pages 69 - 82) 

 To consider Report CFO/057/15 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning progress made in relation to staff engagement following the 
outcomes of the 2014 Staff Survey; and to introduce Members to the 
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority (MFRA) Engagement Principles.  
 

6. Performance Against New AFA Protocol (Pages 83 - 116) 

 To consider Report CFO/064/15 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning performance of the new Automatic Fire Alarm (AFA) Policy 
since its introduction in October 2012. 
 

 
----------------------------------- 

If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 

item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 

information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 

consideration of an item if additional information is available. 

 
Refreshments 

 

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 

arrangements to be made. 

 



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

PERFORMANCE & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

21 MAY 2015 
 

MINUTES 
 
 
Present: Cllrs Robbie Ayres, Roy Gladden, Barbara Murray, 

Jean Stapleton, Sharon Sullivan, and Lesley Rennie. And 
Anthony Boyle (Independent Person)  

  
Also Present:   
  
 Apologies of absence were received from:  

Ted Grannell (Chair) 
 
APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO CHAIR THIS MEETING 
 
Councillor Ayres put himself forward to chair the meeting. Councillor Jean 
Stapleton seconded his nomination. The committee voted unanimously in 
favour.  
 
Resolved that  
 
Councillor Ayres be appointed to preside over the meeting.  
  
 
CHAIR'S ANNOUCEMENTS 
 
Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
and confirmation of the recording of proceedings was provided by the Chair to 
all in attendance.  
 
The Chair then declared the meeting open and recording of the proceedings 
commenced.  
  
 

1. Preliminary matters  
 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and 

 
c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 

during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information. 

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 19th March 2015 were approved 
as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair.  
 
 

3. Liverpool District Update Report 2014-15  
 
Members considered Report CFO/040/15 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning performance of the Liverpool District against the objectives set 
within the Liverpool Community Safety Plan for 2014/15. 
 
Members were provided with a presentat
[...]
er to address some of the issues arising from the 
Care Act 2015, moving forward.   
 
Members resolved that: 
 

a) The Service Delivery Plan 2014/15 for the period April 2014 to March 
2015 be noted and,  
 

b) Officers be requested to make the necessary enquiries and initiate steps 
to arrange a single purpose Performance and Scrutiny Committee to 
discuss the care agenda,  
 

c) Representatives from relevant partners and organisations, be invited to 
the single-purpose committee in resolution b) above.   

  
 

5. Equality and Diversity (E and D) Action Plan 2013-16 Quarter 3 and Quarter 
4 Progress Report for Year two activity with year end status  
 
Members considered report CFO/037/15 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
concerning an update on the Quarter 3 and 4 progress with the Equality and 
Diversity (E&D) Action Plan 2013 -16 for all Year 2 Actions.  
 

Page 8



Members were informed that the Authority has received two awards in the past 
year: the Asian Fire Service Association (AFSA) National Fire and Rescue 
Service award for Positive Action with regards to its recruitment process; and 
the Matrix standard, awarded for work in relation to the provision of information 
to young people, through the Authority’s youth engagement programmes.  
 
Members were also provided with information concerning the use of Authority 
premises as “Safe Havens” and the occasions on which premises have been 
used for such a purpose. 
 
In addition, the Deputy Chief Fire Officer informed Members of a change in 
language used when referring to non-operational staff, who will now be referred 
to as “Fire & Rescue Service Staff”, as opposed to “support” or “green book” 
staff.  
 
Information was also provided to Members around the recent firefighter 
recruitment; and discussion took place around opportunities for Members to 
meet with the new recruits. Members were informed that they would be invited 
to attend the recruit pass-out parade; and also that the recruits had been 
provided with a presentation around the role of the Authority as part of their 
training programme.  
 
Members resolved that the level of progress made in Q3 and 4 and during the 
year, be noted. 
 
 

6. Review of Injuries sustained as a result of operational activity year ending 
March 31st 2015  
 
Members considered report CFO/031/15 of the Chief Fire Officer concerning 
performance data relating to operational staff injuries; resulting from an 
attendance at operational incidents and those as a result of training. 
 
The committee scrutinised the number and types of injuries reported, in 
particular the high number of injuries caused by lifting; and asked how this was 
being addressed. Members were informed that lifting is integral to the role of a 
firefighter and consequently firefighters will, on occasion, suffer an injury as a 
result. However, Members were informed that all operational staff receive 
regular manual handling training, which is also intrinsic to all other training 
delivered.  
 
Members resolved that the information contained within the report in relation to 
Health & Safety performance in the operational environment, be noted. 
 
 

7. Standing Item: Forward Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Forward Work Plan (FWP) of the Performance and 
Scrutiny Committee for 2014/15 and in particular those items that were 
completed and those which would carry over into next year's plan. Opportunity 
was given to discuss further items of scrutiny for the FWP 2015/16. 

Page 9



 
Resolved that: 
 

a) A report on the impact of Automatic Fire Alarm actuations be brought to 
the next meeting 

b) The Forward Work Plan for 2015/16 be agreed at the first meeting of this 
committee in the new municipal year. 

c) Work with health partners be included as a topic for scrutiny on the 
Forward Work Plan for 2015/16 

 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 23 July 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 

Page 10



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
REVIEW REPORT TO THE 

 

PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

23 JULY 2015 
 

 

SUBJECT: FORWARD WORK PLAN FOR THE PERFORMANCE 
& SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 2015/16 

 
REPORT NUMBER: CFO/066/15 
 
APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 

 
DRAFT FORWARD WORK PLAN 
2015/16 
 

 
REPORTING OFFICER: CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 
RESPONSIBLE OFFICER: JANET HENSHAW  
 
OFFICERS CONSULTED: KELLY KELLAWAY – DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

MANAGER 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. To request that Members consider and approve the draft Forward Work Plan
(FwP) for the Performance & Scrutiny Committee for 2015/16; and review the 
items included and proposed timescales for reporting.  
 

Introduction and Background 

2. For 2014/15, a structured FwP was devised for the Authority’s Performance & 
Scrutiny Committee, which enabled items for scrutiny to be scheduled 
throughout the year.  
 

3. When devising the FwP and reporting timescales, consideration was given to a 
range of factors including: 
 

• The relevance of the topic to MFRA business. 

• The scale of the topic and resources required. 

• Any work requiring completion prior to the scrutiny review. 

• The time required for the work to be completed. 
 

4. This approach also involved the Authority’s appointed Lead Members in the 
scrutiny process, by identifying which Lead Member and Support Officer would 
lead on each scrutiny item and be responsible for the production of reports or 
presentations to the Committee.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 11



 
5. This added structure to the Lead Member process, providing those appointed 

Members with key areas to focus on throughout the year; and ensured that 
effective and structured scrutiny occurred, with meaningful outcomes, which 
added value and helped to inform decisions of the Authority.  

 
6. However, given the increasing pressure that Officers are under and changes 

which occurred throughout the year, it has been necessary for some items 
within the FwP f
[...]
c) Following consideration of the above, set and approve the 
Forward Work Plan for the Performance & Scrutiny Committee for 
the Municipal Year 2015/16. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

  

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

  
 
 
 

Page 14



FORWARD WORK PLAN FOR PERFORMANCE & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2015/16 

 

 
ITEM FOR 
SCRUTINY 

 
REASON FOR 
SCRUTINY 

 
DETAIL OF SCRUTINY 

 
SCHEDULED FOR 

REPORTING 

 
ASSOCIATED 

AUTHORITY AIMS 

 
RESPONSIBLE 
LEAD MEMBER/ 

OFFICER 

 
Performance 
Against New AFA 
Protocol 

 
To review 
performance against 
the new AFA 
Protocol and 
scrutinise the impact 
that the introduction 
of the new Policy 
has had on 
attendance at 
UwFS. 
 

 
Report to be produced at 
the request of the 
Performance & Scrutiny 
Committee to scrutinise the 
rationale underpinning the 
introduction of the Policy 
and the subsequent impact 
its introduction has had on 
attendance at UwFS and 
appliance availability. 

 
 
 

 
Performance & 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
23rd July 2015 

 
 

Aim – Excellent 
Prevention & 
Protection 

 
 

Lead Member for 
Community Risk 
Management – Cllr 
Jimmy Mahon 

 
AM James Berry – 
Community Risk 
Management 

 

 
Fire & Health  
Exploring 
opportunities for 
collaboration.  
 
Understanding  
the potential 
implications of 
the Care Act 
2015. 

 
To scrutinise ways 
in which MFRA can 
work alongside 
partners from the 
health and care 
arena, to enable the 
Authority to play a 
wider role in the 
general health and 
wellbeing of the 
community; and 
mitigate some of the 
potential issues 
arising from the 

 
Representatives from the 
health and care sectors, be 
invited to attend a special 
meeting of the Performance 
& Scrutiny Committee, to 
look at how they and the 
Authority might work 
together to address some of 
the issues arising from the 
Care Act 2015, moving 
forward. 
 

 
Performance & 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
3rd September 

2015 (single status 
meeting) 

 
Aim – Excellent 
Prevention & 
Protection 

 
Lea
[...]
15 
 
 

12th January 2016 
 
 

17th March 2016 
 
 

   19th  May 2016 

 
Relevant to all Aims  

 

 
Deb Appleton – 
Director of 
Strategy & 
Performance 

P
age 19



 

 
Review Forward 
Work Plan 
 

 
To ensure that the 
Forward Work Plan 
remains current and 
in line with the 
Strategic Direction 
of the Authority. 
 
 

 

 
To be included as a Standing 
Item on each agenda of the 
Committee. 

  
Relevant to all Aims  

 

 
Performance & 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

  

P
age 20



ANNUAL/ BI-
ANNUAL ITEMS 

REASON FOR 
SCRUTINY 

DETAIL OF SCRUTINY SCHEDULED FOR 
REPORTING 

ASSOCIATED 
AUTHORITY AIMS 

RESPONSIBLE 
LEAD MEMBER/ 

OFFICER 

 
Progress 
Against 
Equality & 
Diversity 
Action Plan 

 

 
To enable regular 
scrutiny of progress 
against the Equality & 
Diversity Action Plan. 

 

 
Reports produced bi-
annually, in consultation 
with the Lead Member 
for Strategy & 
Performance 

 
Performance & 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

12th January 2016  
 

and 
 

19th May 2016 

 
Aim – Excellent 

People 
 

 

 
Lead Member –
Strategy & 

Performance –  
Cllr Barbara 

Murray 
 

Deb Appleton – 
Director of Strategy 
& Performance 

 

 
Environmental 
Performance 
 

 
To enable regular 
scrutiny of performance 
in relation to 
Environmental targets. 

 

 
Reports produced bi-
annually, in consultation 
with the Lead Member 
for Finance, Assets & 
Efficiency 
 
 
 
 

 
Performance & 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
17th March 2016 

 
Relevant to all Aims  

 

 
Lead Member  

Finance, Assets & 
Efficiency –  
Cllr Jean 
Stapleton 

 
John McNeil – AM: 
Strategic Change 
and Resources 

 
Health, Safety 
& Welfare  
Annual Report 

 
To enable regular 
scrutiny of performance 
in relation to Health, 
Safety and Welfare 
matters. 

 

 
Report produced 
annually/ bi-annually, in 
consultation with the 
Lead Member for 
Operational Response 
(whose remit covers 
Health and Safety) 

 
 
 
 

 
Performance & 

Scrutiny Committee  
 

5th November 2015 

 
Relevant to all Aims  

 
Lead Member  
Operational 
Response –  

Cllr Ray Halpin 
 

AM Dave Mottram 
– Operational 
Response 

 

P
age 21



P
age 22

T
his page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
 PERFORMANCE REPORT TO THE 

 
 

PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

23 JULY 2015 
 

 
SUBJECT: EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ANNUAL REPORT 

2014/15 
 
REPORT NUMBER:  CFO/063/15 
 
APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 

 
(DRAFT EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15) 
 

 
REPORTING OFFICER: DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 
RESPONSIBLE OFFICER: DEB APPLETON  

 
 
OFFICERS CONSULTED: WENDY KENYON 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. To provide  Members with  an update on the progress made against the Equality 
and Diversity Action Plan 2013/16 as contained in Appendix 1 the Equality and 
Diversity (E & D Annual report 2014/15 
  
 

Introduction and Background 

2. The Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2014/15  updates stakeholders on 
the key outcomes delivered in year with regards to Equality and Diversity. The 
report has been developed using the Quarterly Progress reports which are 
presented to the Strategic Equality Group which also include progress on the 
Authority’s Equality Objectives. The report supports the requirement to publish 
E&D information at least annually to demonstrate to the public the commitment 
of the Authority to the Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duties 
(PSED) in removing disadvantage, discrimination, promoting equal 
opportunities and supporting diversity as an Employer and Fire and Rescue 
Service provider. 
 

3. The report is an opportunity to celebrate the good work that has been delivered 
across all functions of the Authority throughout the year and also recognises 

Agenda Item 4

Page 23



diversity in action across the districts in the form of case studies.  The case 
studies included relate to activities/events which have taken place during 
2014/15.  Officers are also gathering case studies a
[...]
THINK PEOPLE 

 
REPORTING OFFICER: DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 
RESPONSIBLE OFFICER: DEB APPLETON  

 
 
OFFICERS CONSULTED: WENDY KENYON 

LYNN HUGHES 
DEB APPLETON 
STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP 
 

 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. To update Members on the progress made in relation to staff engagement 
following the outcomes of the 2014 Staff Survey. 
 

2. To introduce Members to the Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (MFRA) 
Engagement Principles. 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
 

3. Following the results of the Staff Survey a number of meetings were held with 
staff, managers and Authority Members (Cllr Barbara Murray – Lead Member). 

Agenda Item 5

Page 69



4. The results of the staff survey focus group and stakeholder meetings were 
presented and discussed. The meetings were convened in order to fully 
understand the outcomes of the survey and provide an opportunity for staff to 
contribute to the development of a set of Engagement Principles based on the 
concept of “Think People”. 
 

5. These principles will be applied to all Staff Engagement now and in the future, 
with managers encouraged to engage staff at the earliest opportunity. 

 
6. It was agreed that the MFRA Engagement Commitments would be drawn up 

based on the discussions, ideas and suggestions and be presented to the 
Strategic Management Group for consideration in April 2015. The subsequent 
Engagement Principles and Commitments are contained in Appendix A. The 
report also provides Members with a timeline outlining the key milestones for 
delivery over the coming months.  

 
7. On 29th May 2015, the Commitments were launched on the MF&RA Portal 

page with the “Think People” branding and all staff received an email from the 
Chief Fire Officer informing them of the work which has been carried out so far. 

  
8. Work on the implementation of the commitments is continuing and progress will 

be reported back to Members. 
 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

9. Developing and deli
[...]
to 

June and periodically throughout the project) 

 

June 2015 onwards 

 

o Implementation of the short term commitments 1 to 6 commences  

o Evaluate progress with the Engagement Principles and 

Commitments, regularly communicating with staff (Hot News, 

posters, briefings and Portal)   

o SMG to review and develop strategies on longer term and complex 

issues and communicate with Staff  

o Report on progress to Authority at the meeting on 30th June 2015 

and 6 monthly thereafter 

          

 2016 

o Staff Survey Number 2 is delivered in the Spring  

 

 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
PERFORMANCE REPORT TO THE 

 

PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

23RD JULY 2015 
 

 

SUBJECT: PERFORMANCE AGAINST NEW AFA PROTOCOL 
 
REPORT NUMBER: CFO/064/15 
 
APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  

APPENDIX B: 
APPENDIX C: 
APPENDIX D: 

UWFS DATA 2010 - 2015 
IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
DRAFT SERVICE INSTRUCTION 
0039 

 
REPORTING OFFICER: DCFO GARRIGAN 
 
RESPONSIBLE OFFICER: GM GUY KEEN 
 
OFFICERS CONSULTED: SM CHRIS HEAD, WM DAVE MARTIN, 
 
 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. To update Members on the performance of the new Automatic Fire Alarm (AFA)
Policy since its introduction in October 2012. 
 

Introduction and Background 

2. In the 12 months leading up to 1st November 2012 Merseyside Fire and Rescue 
Authority (MFRA) attended 5394 Unwanted Fire Signals (UwFS) (Appendix A.). 

3. To reduce this burden and thereby enable MFRA to maintain appliance 
availability for operational response, operational training, prevention and 
protection activity and preparedness work, the Authority adopted a risk based 
response to UwFS. 

 
4. Prior to implementation MFRA ran a comprehensive consultation and 

communication exercise. As a result of stakeholder feedback MFRA 
implemented the new protocol in 2 stages in order to allow responsible persons 
sufficient time to adjust their arr
[...]
d accommodation. Of the top 10 Offenders in this 
period 6 were Sheltered Accommodation accounting for 48% of UWFS. 

20. Due to complex nature of underlying reasons for high level of AFA Actuations in 
top offender premises, progress has proved to be slow. Liverpool Protection 
Department are currently working with one of the top offender’s; Concert 
Square 34 Wood Street Liverpool to reconfigure their alarm system to reduce 
UWFS. 

21. District Protection Departments currently target repeat offenders and look to 
provide advice in reducing UWFS. 

Improving Performance  

22. It is proposed to standardise the process of targeting repeat offenders across 
Merseyside with a three step approach: 

• Step 1. Informal letter and meeting to discuss issues and suggest 
improvements.  If no improvement is made move to:  

• Step 2. Audit of premises under Fire Safety Order, issue of Action Plan. 
If no improvement is made move to: 

• Step 3. Consider, where appropriate Enforcement Action under the 
Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. 

Page 85



 

 

23. At a point in the future the Authority may wish to consider extending the current 
protocol of not responding to additional types of sleeping accommodation 
between the day time hours 07:30 – 19:30 (currently Hotels; Hospitals and 
Hostel’s) to include Sheltered Housing Schemes where the Fire Safety Order 
2005 applies and the Responsible Person has overall control of the premises 
and a legal responsibility to comply with the Order.  This option has been 
reviewed by Protection Officers during the preparation of this report and 
consequently is not recommended at this point as fire safety risks clearly 
outweigh the perceived benefits. 

24. Alternatively the Authority may choose to consider reviewing it’s position to 
charging premises for attendance at UWFS under the Fire and Rescue services 
Act 2004 (FRSA) as amended by the Localism Act 2011. A review could 
consider the experience of other Fire and Rescue Authorities who have 
adopted a charging policy and the potential for such to positively influence 
repeat offenders of UwFS. Any review could also explore the evidence from 
those Authorities that have adopted a charging model, to consider whether 
aspects of the Authorities perceived rationale for not charging are borne out in 
experience. That is, the cost associated with setting up a charging system and 
the time taken to recover the debt would pose a financial risk to the Authority. 

 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

 
25. An Equality Impact Assessment has been completed and is at Appendix C to 

this report. 
 

Staff Implications 

26. Targeting of repeat offenders through the use of Protection Officers does not 
create any staff implications as this would not extend beyond the normal 
expectations of their role. 
  

27. Reducing time spent on attending UWFS releases operational personnel to 
complete risk critical training and Prevention / Protection roles 
 

 

Legal Implications 

28. After consideration of QC reports commissioned by other FRS in respect of 
AFA protocols, it can be confirmed that there are not likely to be any legal 
liabilities placed on MFRA as a consequence of the AFA Protocol (although 
there can be no absolute guarantee that a challenge will not be made – as 
everyone has a right to do so) provided that MFRA ensure a risk assessment 
and rationale behind its own decisions are published. 
 

29. A detailed rational and risk assessment are detailed in Appendix D to this 
report. 

 
 
 

Page 86



 

 

Financial Implications & Value for Money 

30. Research shows that from mobilisation to an appliance booking available again, 
takes on average 22 minutes per UwFS. Assuming four persons per appliance 
this equates to 1.4 ‘staff’ hours of lost productivity per appliance per UwFS.  
From 1st November 2014 to 31st March 2015 MFRS have responded to 876 
UwFS, 60 more incidents compared to the same period the previous year when 
the Service attended 816 incidents. These 60 incidents result in a total of  
1.4hrs x 60 = 84 hours of lost productivity per Appliance. 

 

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications 

31. Service Instruction 0039 Risk Based Response to Automatic Fire Alarm 
Actuations including updated Risk Assessment is added as Appendix D. 

 

Contribution to Our Mission: Safer Stronger Communities – Safe Effective Firefighters 

32. Based on the risk assessment attached to this report at Appendix D, the existing 
protocol provides a better allocation of resources to protect against risks to the 
community and to firefighters than could be obtained if the Authority was to comply 
fully with the new CFOA guidance.  

33. Targeting of repeat offenders through a formal process would look to achieve 
further reductions in UWFS and reduce the impact on business continuity through 
disruption caused by false alarms. This in turn would reduce risk to fire-fighters 
and the public by reducing the number of appliance movements on the roads of 
Merseyside and providing greater Appliance availability to emergency incidents. 
 

Recommendation 

34. That Members;  
 

a. Note the progress of the new AFA Policy in improving the Services 
performance in reducing Unwanted Fire Signals (UwFS); 
 

b. Note the rationale and approve the risk assessment that underpins the 
protocol; 

 
c. Note the targeted approach to be adopted in relation to prolific offenders 

which it is envisaged will contribute to further improvements in 
performance. 

 
d. Consider whether it would be appropriate to undertake a review, to 

explore the experience of other Fire and Rescue Authorities who have 
adopted a charging policy in respect of the potential for such to positively 
influence repeat offenders of UwFS and the financial impact to those 
Authorities. 
 
 
 

Page 87



 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

CFO/015/12 
 

Unwanted Fire Signals 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

AFA 
 
UWFS 
 
MFRA 
 
MFR
[...]
onnel have 
sufficient supervision, 
information and training to 
ensure their safety from 
fire. 
2. MFRA AFA Protocol 
Communication Strategy 
3. Training made available 
(at cost) for the safe  
investigation of AFA 
actuations made available 
by MFRA 
4. Advice contained within 
section C of the 2014 
CFOA Guidance. 
 

(vi) 

Increased risk to 
operational fire crews due 
to reduction in risk critical 
training. 

The average attendance to an UwFS = 2.23 Fire 
appliances (2/3 appliances per call); Average 
time taken to respond, manage and return = 22  
minutes 34 seconds; From 5801 UwFS, the 

hours of productivity which can be better utilised 
for training, community safety activity etc. totals 
over 20,000 hours. 

1. MFRA AFA Protocol call 
challenge procedure. 
2. MFRA AFA Protocol 
Communication Strategy 
 

 

Page 116


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Forward Work Plan For The Performance & Scrutiny Committee For 2015/16
	Appendix A: Forward Work Plan For The Performance & Scrutiny Committee For 2015/16

	4 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15
	Appendix 1: EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

	5 MERSEYSIDE FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY (MFRA) ENGAGEMENT PRINCIPLES AND COMMITMENTS
	Appendix A: A Response to the MFRA Staff Survey

	6 Performance Against New AFA Protocol
	Appendix A: UwFS Date 2010 - 2015
	Appendix B: Impact Assessment
	Appendix C: Equaltiy Impact Assessment
	Appendix D: Draft Service Instruction 0039




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

PERFORMANCE & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

23 JULY 2015 
 

MINUTES 
 
 
Present: Cllr Robbie Ayres (Chair), Cllrs Ray Halpin, Jimmy Mahon, 

Jean Stapleton, Marianne Welsh and Anthony Boyle 
  
Also Present:   
  
 Apologies of absence were received from:  

Barbara Murray, Sharon Sullivan and Lesley Rennie 
 

1. Preliminary matters  
 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

 
b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 

were determined by the Chair; and 
 

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information. 

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st May 2015 were approved as 
an accurate record and signed accordingly by the Chair.  
 
 

3. Forward Work Plan For The Performance & Scrutiny Committee For 
2015/16  
 
Members considered report CFO/066/15 concerning the draft Forward Work 
Plan (FwP) for the Performance & Scrutiny Committee for 2015/16.  
 
No amendments or additions to the forward work plan were identified. Members 
were advised that a single-status meeting of the Performance and Scrutiny 



Committee for consideration of the Care agenda had been confirmed for 3rd 
September 2015. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
The Forward Work Plan for the Performance and Scrutiny Committee for the 
municipal year 2015/16 be approved.  
 
 

4. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15  
 
Members considered Report CFO/063/15 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
concerning an update on the progress made against the Equality and Diversity 
Action Plan 2013/16. 
 
The Committee also considered the measures being introduced to reduce risk to 
vulnerable people in Merseyside including the introduction of various assistive 
technologies such as isolation switches on cookers, and Wi-Fi heat alarms. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
The content of the Equality and Diversity Annual Report be noted. 
 
 

5. MERSEYSIDE FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY (MFRA) ENGAGEMENT 
PRINCIPLES AND COMMITMENTS  
 
Members considered report CFO/047/15 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
concerning the progress made in relation to staff engagement following the 
outcomes of the 2014 Staff Survey. 
 
Members considered the Authority's engagement principles and the 
commitments for staff engagement. The Committee heard how the Lead 
Member for Strategy and Performance, Cllr Barbara Murray, had been 
instrumental in forming the engagement principles in conjunction with staff from 
all areas of the Authority.  
 
In scrutinising the report, Members were keen to identify that there is a period of 
change ahead, not just in relation to cuts to funding but also as an example the 
probable changes to the governance of the City Region which is likely to impact 
on the Authority. The committee identified a need to keep all staff engaged and 
informed of any changes that had to be made and explain the reasons for the 
change in full. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
The MFRA Engagement Principles and Commitments be noted and endorsed.  
 
 
 
 



6. Performance Against New AFA Protocol  
 
Members considered report CFO/064/15 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
concerning the performance of the new Automatic Fire Alarm (AFA) Policy since 
its introduction in October 2012. 
 
Members were reminded of the changes made since the introduction of the new 
AFA Policy in two stages. Initially not responding to AFA actuations during the 
day without confirmation of an actual fire and in the second stage expanding 
this to include not responding during the night. Following consultation and 
concerns raised by stakeholders certain types of properties were exempt from 
the policy and any actuation of an AFA would always elicit a full attendance from 
crews.  
 
The committee considered that, nearly two years since first implementing these 
measures, it is now only exempted properties that give rise to Unwanted Fire 
Signals (UwFS).  
 
Members scrutinised the targeted approach to repeat offenders to be adopted 
and the implications this might have. They also examined in depth the 
implications there may be arising from introducing a policy for charging to 
recover costs for attending UwFS. It was considered that a policy for charging 
would not be unreasonable in the current climate of cuts but that this would 
need further scrutiny.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) The progress of the new AFA Policy in improving the Service's 
performance in reducing Unwanted Fire Signals (UwFS), be noted; and 
 

b) The rationale of the risk assessment that underpins the protocol, be 
noted; and 
 

c) The targeted approach to be adopted in relation to prolific offenders, be 
noted; and 
 

d) A review to consider the experience of other Fire and Rescue Authorities 
who have adopted a charging policy in respect of the potential to 
positively influence repeat offenders and the financial impact to those 
Authorities, by the Performance and Scrutiny Committee be 
commissioned. 

 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 3 September 2015 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 


